

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN LEWIS AND MICHELLE LEWIS, PETITIONERS

v.

WILLIAM CLARKE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CONNECTICUT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES M. HARRINGTON
POLITO & ASSOCIATES, LLC
*567 Vauxhall Street Ext.
Waterford, CT 06385
(860) 447-3300*

JENNIFER A. MACLEAN
PERKINS COIE LLP
*700 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 654-6200*

ERIC D. MILLER
Counsel of Record
LUKE M. RONA
PERKINS COIE LLP
*1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-8000
emiller@perkinscoie.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Introduction..... | 2 |
| Statement | 4 |
| Reasons for granting the petition | 6 |
| A. Lower courts are divided on whether tribal sovereign immunity bars individual- capacity damages actions against tribal employees | 6 |
| 1. The Ninth and Tenth Circuits have held that tribal sovereign immunity does not apply to individual-capacity damages actions | 7 |
| 2. The court below joined the Second Circuit and the Montana Supreme Court in holding that sovereign immunity bars actions against tribal employees based on conduct within the scope of their employment..... | 10 |
| 3. The decision below cannot be reconciled with the decisions of the Ninth and Tenth Circuits..... | 12 |
| B. The decision below is contrary to this Court’s cases limiting the scope of sovereign immunity in actions against government officials..... | 14 |
| C. The question presented is important, and this case would be a good vehicle for resolving it..... | 23 |
| Conclusion..... | 26 |

IV

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Appendix A – Supreme Court of Connecticut opinion (Mar. 15, 2016)..... | 1a |
| Appendix B – Connecticut Superior Court memorandum of decision on motion to dismiss (Sept. 10, 2014)..... | 18a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) | 8, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) | 17 |
| <i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 603 F.3d 825 (10th Cir. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001) | 23 |
| <i>Chayoon v. Chao</i> , 355 F.3d 141 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 966 (2004) | 11, 24 |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... | 21 |
| <i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)..... | 2 |
| <i>Cook v. Avi Casino Enters., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1221 (2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) | 15 |
| <i>Filer v. Tohono O’Odham Nation Gaming Enter.</i> , 129 P.3d 78 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006) | 12, 24 |
| <i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 116 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 1997) | 10 |
| <i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991) | 16 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) | 19 |

V

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)..... | 19 |
| <i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) | 2, 15 |
| <i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) | 18 |
| <i>Koke v. Little Shell Tribe of Chippewa Indians of Mont., Inc.</i> , 68 P.3d 814 (Mont. 2003) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013) | 5, 7, 8, 9, 18 |
| <i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) | 20 |
| <i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Native Am. Distrib. v. Seneca–Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008) | 9, 10, 14 |
| <i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) | 20 |
| <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) | 20 |
| <i>Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) | 2, 15 |
| <i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) | 19 |
| <i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015) | 9, 14, 24 |
| <i>Protectus Alpha Nav. Co. v. North Pac. Grain Growers, Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1985) | 13 |
| <i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012) | 19 |
| <i>Romanella v. Hayward</i> , 933 F. Supp. 163 (D. Conn. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 114 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997) | 5, 11 |
| <i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) | 21 |
| <i>Sanders v. Anoaubby</i> , 631 Fed. Appx. 618 (10th Cir. 2015) | 10 |

VI

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... | 18 |
| <i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) | 16 |
| <i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Subscription Plus, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... | 17 |
| <i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 509 U.S. 903 (1993) | 7 |
| <i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... | 19 |
| <i>Trudgeon v. Fantasy Springs Casino</i> , 84 Cal. Rptr. 2d 65 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999) | 12, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 133 S. Ct. 12 (2012) | 17 |
| <i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005) | 20 |
| <i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988) | 17 |
| <i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) | 20 |
| <i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... | 15 |
| <i>Young v. Duenas</i> , 262 P.3d 527 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 2848 (2013) | 12, 25 |
| <i>Young v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2848 (2013) | 4, 24 |
| <i>Zaubrecher v. Succession of David</i> , 181 So. 3d 885 (La. Ct. App. 2015), cert. denied, 187 So. 3d 1002 (La. 2016)..... | 10 |
| <i>Zeth v. Johnson</i> , 765 N.Y.S.2d 403 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)..... | 12 |

VII

| Statutes: | Page |
|---|------|
| Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i> | 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. 2611(4)(A)(ii)(I) | 11 |
| 29 U.S.C. 2617(a) | 11 |
| Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988 (Westfall Act), Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563..... | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 | 17 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 14-240..... | 21 |
| Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-248(a)..... | 22 |
| Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-248(d)..... | 22 |
| Mohegan Tribal Code § 3-251(a)..... | 22 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 260, 114th Cong., 1st Sess. (2015)..... | 24 |
| Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n, <i>NIGC Fact Sheet</i> (Aug. 2015) | 24 |
| <i>Restatement (Second) of Agency</i> (1958)..... | 13 |
| <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979) | 21 |
